

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-3052

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE: GRAND JURY INVESTIGATION

ANDREW MILLER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
GRAND JURY ACTION No. 18-34 (BAH)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONCORD MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTING LLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Eric A. Dubelier
Katherine J. Seikaly
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005-3373
(202) 414-9200
edubelier@reedsmith.com
kseikaly@reedsmith.com

James C. Martin
Colin E. Wrabley
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Concord Management and Consulting LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Congress Has Not “By Law” Authorized The Attorney General To Appoint A Private Attorney As A Special Counsel Who Is An Inferior Officer Of The United States.	2
A. Section 515(b) does not vest the Attorney General with the authority to appoint a private attorney as Special Counsel.	3
B. Section 533(1) does not vest the Attorney General with the authority to appoint a private attorney as Special Counsel.	9
II. No Controlling Decision Holds That Congress Has “By Law” Authorized The Attorney General To Appoint A Private Attorney As Special Counsel.....	13
A. <i>Nixon</i>	13
B. <i>Sealed Case</i>	17
C. <i>Nixon</i> and <i>Sealed Case</i> do not control.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 282 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	25
<i>Bergman v. United States</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1353 (W.D. Mich. 1983)	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	21
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	3
<i>Doe v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5, 11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	3
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 666 F. Supp. 231 (D.D.C. 1987)	18, 19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 827 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	13, 14
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	6
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
* <i>United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018)	1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 902 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
* <i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	4, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	23
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1326 (D.D.C. 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	2, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

* U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	1, 2, 7, 12, 15, 24, 25
--	-------------------------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301.....	4, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 501.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 503.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 515.....	3, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 515(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 515(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 533.....	10, 16, 17, 22
28 U.S.C. § 533(1).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 542(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 543(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 546(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 591.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 592.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 593.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 597(a)	19, 20
49 U.S.C. § 323(a)	12
Act of Feb. 27, 1925, ch. 364, 43 Stat. 10.....	7
Act of June 30, 1906, ch. 3935, 34 Stat. 816	7
Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (1870)	6, 7
Independent Counsel Reauthorization Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-191, 101 Stat. 1293.....	24
S.J. Res. 54, 68th Cong., ch. 16, 43 Stat. 5 (1924).....	8

ORDERS AND RULES

Dep't of Justice Order No. 517-73 (May 31, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 4688 (June 4, 1973)	13
Dep't of Justice Order No. 518-73 (May 31, 1973)	13
Dep't of Justice Order No. 546-73 (Oct. 23, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 29,466 (Oct. 25, 1973)	14
Dep't of Justice Order No. 551-73 (Nov. 2, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 30,738 (Nov. 7, 1973)	15

Dep't of Justice Order No. 554-73 (Nov. 19, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 32,805 (Nov. 28, 1973).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
General Powers and Establishment of Independent Counsel—Iran/Contra, 52 Fed. Reg. 7270 (Mar. 10, 1987)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

119 Cong. Rec. 34,775 (Oct. 23, 1973)	14
119 Cong. Rec. 34,785 (Oct. 23, 1973)	14
Br. for Appellant, <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (No. 87-5247).....	19, 20
Br. for Resp't, <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) (No. 73-1766), 1974 WL 174855.....	16
Br. for U.S., <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) (No. 73-1766), 1974 WL 174854.....	14, 16
Br. of Appellee Indep. Counsel, <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (No. 87-5247).....	19
Br. on Behalf of Amicus Curiae U.S., <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (No. 87-5247).....	19
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 2901, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. (1906).....	7
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	5
Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) (No. 73-1766), <i>available at</i> https://apps.oyez.org/player/#/burger4/oral_argument_audio/17517	16
President's News Conference of October 26, 1973, 9 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1287 (Oct. 29, 1973).....	14

Remarks of Press Secretary Ziegler, October 20, 1973, 9 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1271 (Oct. 29, 1973).....	14
Reply Br. for Appellant, <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (No. 87-5247).....	19
Reply Br. for Resp't, <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) (No. 73-1766), 1974 WL 159435.....	16
S. Rep. No. 100-123 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2150	18
<i>Special Prosecutor: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1973).....	14
Watergate Special Prosecutor, November 1, 1973, 9 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1303 (Nov. 5, 1973)	15
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	12
